Creation Date:

SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 3

(hereinafter referred to as "Amendment")

Entered by and between "the Parties"

1. Sportradar AG

Feldlistrasse 2 CH-9000 St. Gallen Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "**Sportradar**")

2. TIPOS, national lottery company, jsc (in Slovak: TIPOS, národná lotériová spoločnosť, a. s.)

Brečtanová 1 830 07 Bratislava Slovakia (hereinafter referred to as "**Customer**")

as follows:

Preamble

- (1) On May 1, 2009, Services Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "*Previous Agreement*") came into force, concluded by and between the Parties and subject-matter of which were following products and services: Small Premium Service with 3 logins and Sport Fixtures via XML feed, i.e. so-called pre-match betting services and products.
- (2) On March 31, 2011, Services Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Services Agreement") came into force, while it was concluded between the Parties for Live Odds TV Full Package.
- (3) On April 1, 2013, the Amendment 1 to the Services Agreement became effective, whereby pre-match betting services and products (defined as Event Creation, Odds Suggestions, Trading Tools, Resulting) have become the subject-matter of Services Agreement, as newly added subject and Previous Agreement was thereby superseded and cancelled, thus ceased to exist.

- (4) The Parties would now like to exclude the pre-match betting services and products from the subject-matter of the Services Agreement and to amend the consideration therefor accordingly, since pre-match betting services and products are not to be provided based on the Services Agreement anymore.
- (5) Based on the Services Agreement as later amended by Amendment 1 effective as of April 1, 2013 and by Amendment 2 effective as of September 1, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as "Services Agreement as later amended") also Live Odds TV Full Package and Live Odds Scouting 1000 were the subject of the services and products provided based on the Services Agreement as later amended.
- (6) Sportradar now offers new product and service so-called Live Odds Flex, which is of the same content and substance as Live Odds TV Full Package and Live Odds Scouting 1000 (all together), however even with higher amount of the events (Content) included. Therefore, the Parties would like to change the products and services that are the subject of the Services Agreement as later amended, however without the change of the content and substance thereof and consideration provided therefor.

Article 1 Subject matter of the Amendment

- (1) This Amendment is to amend the Services Agreement as later amended.
- (2) This Amendment fulfills the written form requirement of § 11 Final Provisions of the Services Agreement as later amended.
- (3) The Services Agreement as later amended will entirely continue in force as far as not being subject to change by the rules set forth hereunder.
- (4) All provisions and clauses of the Services Agreement as later amended will also be applicable on this Amendment as far as they are not explicitly subject to change hereunder.

Article 2 Amendment of § 2 of the Services Agreement "Subject Matter of Agreement"

- (1) Provision § 2 (1) point b), c), d) and e) of the Services Agreement as later amended shall be cancelled and thus deleted. Existing § 2 (1) point f) of the Services Agreement as later amended shall be renumbered as § 2 (1) point b). For the avoidance of doubt, it shall be applied that:
 - b) Event Creation
 - c) Odds Suggestions
 - d) Trading Tools
 - e) Resulting

shall no more be included in the Services as defined by the Services Agreement as later amended, thus Sportradar shall not be obliged to deliver them to the Customer pursuant to Services Agreement and the Customer shall no more be obliged to pay for them, i.e. the Customer shall no more be obliged to pay the respective part of the consideration.

- (2) Provision § 2 (1) point a) and b) of the Services Agreement as later amended shall be replaced by the following wording:
 - a) Live Odds Flex.
- (3) For the avoidance of doubt wording of provision § 2 (1) of the Services Agreement as later amended and as amended by this Amendment shall be as follows:
 - (1) Sportradar undertakes to deliver to the Customer the following products and/or services:
 - a) Live Odds Flex.

All products and services together will hereinafter be referred to as the "Services".

Article 3 Amendment of § 5 of the Services Agreement "Consideration"

- (1) Having regard to article 2 (1) of this Amendment, provision § 5 (1) of the Services Agreement as later amended will be replaced by the following wording:
 - (1) The Customer undertakes to pay to Sportradar maximally an amount of EUR 33 450,-(hereinafter referred to as "Prices") plus value added tax (VAT), if applicable, per calendar month for the Services.

Article 4 Term and Termination

(1) This Amendment shall come into force on April 1, 2019, but not sooner than on the following day after its publication in the Central Registry of the Contracts of the Slovak Republic. This Amendment shall continue in force subject to the provisions as set forth in § 6 of the Services Agreement as later amended.

Article 5 Miscellaneous

(1) Sportradar hereby guarantees to Customer that Live Odds Flex is of the same content and substance as Live Odds TV Full Package and Live Odds Scouting 1000 (all together), however even with higher amount of the events (Content) included.

- (2) Sportradar hereby declares that is aware of the legal obligation of the Customer to publish this Amendment pursuant to legal regulations of the Slovak Republic. Provision § 11 (9) of the Services Agreement as later amended shall not be applied hereto.
- (3) If any term hereof is invalid or ineffective, this shall not affect the validity of the remaining terms hereof. The invalid or ineffective term shall be reasonably replaced by a term that most closely reflects the intended purpose of the Amendment and the Services Agreement as later amended. The same applies in case of any gap and as regards the interpretation hereof.
- (4) The validity of the Services Agreement as later amended concerning all other Services shall not be touched by this Amendment and shall continue in force also after this Amendment may expire for whatsoever reason.

St. Gallen, the	Bratislava, the
Name: Function: Sportradar AG	Ing. Ján Barczi Chairman of the Board Tipos, national lottery company jsc
	Bratislava, the
	Mgr. Martin Bohoš

Member of the Board

Tipos, national lottery company jsc